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The composition of the Greater London Council is 100 councillors and sixteen aldermen.
Each of the 32 London Boroughs (one of them - the City of Westminster - joined with the
City of London and the Inner and Middle Temples) returns two, three or four Greater
London councillors; but it is envisaged that, when revised Parliamentary constituencies
have been settled, each constituency will return one Greater London councillor. Council
lors hold office for three years and retire together. Elections are held every third year on a
day fixed by the Home Secretary. The aldermen, eight of whom retire every third year, are
elected by the councillors from among councillors or persons qualified to be councillors.

The Greater London Council has jurisdiction over an area of some 620 square miles
with a resident population of 7,900,000 and a rateable value of £636,000,000.

ELECTION FACTS AND FIGURES, 1967

Number of Candidates-all seats contested: 385 viz.:
Conservative .. 100 Independent .. .. 10 Union Movement .. 3
Labour .. 100 Commonwealth Party of Unionist .. .. 2

Great Britain .. .. 4
Liberal .. 100 National Union of Independent Carnaby .. 2

Council Tenants .. 4
Communist .. 38 Islington Tenants and European Labour Party

Ratepayers Political
Association .. .. 3

Socialist Party of Great National Front .. .. 3 John Hampden New
Great Britain .. 14 Freedom Party .. .. 1

Percentage of Votes Cast (main parties)-Con. 54.3 Lab. 34.6 Lib. 9.1

Electorate 5,319,023 Persons Voting 2,187,789

Percentage voting 41.1

Votes cast for each party

Con .
Lab .
Lib ..
Comm.
S.P.G.B.

.. 3,726,692 Ind.
2,374,991 C.W.P.

622,019 N.U.C.T...
78,958 I.T.R.P.A.
13,021 N.F.

14,614 U.M.
2,854 U. ..
7,909 Ind. C.
3,733 E.L.P.
5,519 J.H.N.F.P.

5,127
3,019
1,640

664
1,580

52.1
51.3

53.0 Merton
51.8 Havering

Boroughs with poll 50 per cent and above
Bexley .. 55.9 Hillingdon
Bromley .. .. .. 52.0 Hounslow
Richmond upon Thames 50.2

In a further 14 boroughs the poll was still above the average of 41.1 per cent for this election.

Boroughs with poll 25 per cent and below
Tower Hamlets.. 19.8 Hackney
Barking .. 24.9

21.3 Islington 23.3
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2,659
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NOTES

The figures in Table 1 (pp. 5-8) are votes counted, of which the total is 6,862,340. The
names of successful candidates, shown in heavy type, also give an indication of the
number of seats available, two, three or four, in each borough.

The number of valid ballot papers counted at this election was 2,181,536, which
includes 203 papers in which not all the possible number of votes allowed was used.

Excluding the borough of Hounslow (where the number is not available) there were
6,298 spoilt papers which were replaced by returning officers before the persons voted.

6,253 ballot papers were wholly rejected as invalid for the following reasons:
Lacking the official mark
Elector voted for more candidates than he was entitled to
Marked so that the voter could be identified
Unmarked or wholly void for uncertainty ..
Postal votes received before the close of the poll but which failed in various

ways to comply with postal voting regulations 1,257
Total *6,253

*The total does not equal the sum ofthe other entries because the 32 postal vote failures
from Sutton have also been included in the other categories.

The total number of ballot papers used, valid and invalid, but excluding spoilt papers,
was 2,187,789 and this figure is used in Table /I (p. 9) for the number of I persons voting I,

since each such ballot paper represents an elector who made an attempt to vote orto record
a deliberate abstention.

tCOMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL FOLLOWING THE 1967 ELECTION

Conservative

Conservative

Aldermen
10 Labour 6 Total ..

Councillors
82 Labour 18 total ..

(81) (19)

TOTAL SEATS BY PARTIES
Conservative 92 (91)
Labour .. 24 (25)

16

100

tThe figures in parentheses give the composition of the Council after the Greenwich by-election In June 1967.
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TABLE I

.. (Con.) 53,539

.. (Con.) 52,965

.. (Con.) 52,142

.. (Con.) 51,912

.. (Lab.) 35,468

.. (Lab.) 35,379

.. (Lab.) 35,141

.. (Lab.) 34,512

.. (Lib.) 5,201

.. (Lib.) 4,937

.. (Lib.) 4,753
.. (Lib.) 4,643
.. (N.F.) 2,164
.. (N.F.) 1,690
.. (N.F.) 1,665
.. (U.) 1,290
.. (Comm.) 1,274
.. (S.P.G.B.) 1,250
.. (S.P.G.B.) 1,107
.. (S.P.G.B.) 611
· .(S.P.G.B.) 441

.. (Con.) 62,116

.. (Con.) 61,627

.. (Con.) 59,652

.. (Con.) 59,385

.. (Lab.) 16,264

.. (Lab.) 15,990

.. (Lab.) 15,613

.. (Lab.) 14,712

.. (Lib.) 8,674

.. (Lib.) 8,048

.. (Lib.) 7,847

.. (Lib.) 7,685
· .(N.U.C.T.) 2,984
.. (Comm.) 1,999
· .(N.U.C.T.) 1,977
· .(N.U.C.T.) 1,596
.. (Ind.) 1,411
.. (I nd.) 1,358
· .(N.U.C.T.) 1,352

.. (Con.) 47,901

.. (Con.) 47,305

.. (Con.) 46,596
.. (Con.) 43,709
.. (Lab.) 36,799
.. (Lab.) 32,185
.. (Lab.) 31,184
.. (Lab.) 30,678
.. (Lib.) 6,914
.. (Lib.) 6,408
.. (Lib.) 5,689
.. (Lib.) 5,588
.. (Comm.) 2,765
.. (Comm.) 2,451

.. (Con.) 45,792

.. (Con.) 45,052

.. (Con.) 45,036

.. (Lab.) 31,087

.. (Lab.) 29,907

.. (Lab.) 28,966

.. (Lib.) 4,781

.. (Lib.) 4,296

.. (Lib.) 4,217

.. (Ind.) 2,338

.. (Comm.) 1,734

.. (Con.) 58,697

.. (Con.) 58,235

.. (Con.) 57,666

.. (Con.) 57,011

.. (Lab.) 24,136

.. (Lab.) 23,520

.. (Lab.) 22,536

.. (Lab.) 21,735

.. (Lib.) 15,626

.. (Lib.) 14,346

.. (Lib.) 14,297

.. (Lib.) 14,281

.. (Comm.) 3,342

.. (U.M.) 2,719

.. (Comm.) 2,216

.. (Lab.) 14,444

.. (Lab.) 12,591

.. (Con.) 7,646

.. (Con.) 6,732

.. (Lib.) 4,610

.. (Lib.) 3,262
.. (Comm.) 1,420

Number of votes recorded for each candidate at the General Election of
Greater London Councillors, 13 April 1967

Successful candidates are shown in heavy type.

CAMDEN
Richard Butterfield .. .. (Con.) 32,375
Mrs Lena Townsend .. (Con.) 32,216
Miss Clare Mansel, O.B.E. (Con.) 31,587

L. P. O. O'Connor .. (Lab.) 28,504
Mrs L. Campbell .. .. (Lab.) 27,923
L. W. Bondy .. (Lab.) 27,284
G. H. Willett .. .. (Lib.) 4,911
Miss A. G. Bevan.. .. (Lib.) 4,269
A. F. Cook.. .. (Lib.) 4,187
J. Nicolson .. (Comm.) 2,133
W. Buchanan .. (S.P.G.B.) 907
E. S. Grant .. (S.P.G.B.) 419
T. E. Giles.. .. (S.P.G.B.) 411

CROYDON
John L. Aston, J.P...
G. W.Aplin.. ..
Stephen J. Stewart ..
Miss G. E. Morgan ..

F. T. Cole ..
V. Burgos ..
A. G. Edwards
J. A. Clinch
K.H.Legge
M. A. Green
M. E. Thomas
H. A. Rivers ..
Mrs M. V. Barnet ..
Dr. M. Rapoport ..
W. J. Debenham ..
Mrs C. A. Field ..
J. T. E. A. Waddell
S. B. Stray ..
R. G. Field ..

EALING
Antony T. R. Fletcher
Maurice P. Gaffney ..
John Graham ..
Robin Leach ..

M. Franks ..
P. E. Anderson
C. T. Higgins
G. F. Palmer
R. A. P. Carden ..
Mrs E. A. Lewisohn
B. Stewart-Deane
S. E. Smith ..
J. E. Bean ..
B. E. Holbrook
G. H. Kemp
Mrs M. P. Dowton
H. Tank ..
L. J. Cox.. ..
Mrs P. L. George ..
W. Rose ..
Mrs A. Waite

ENFIELD
Sir Graham Rowlandson,

M.B.E., J.P... .. (Con.) 49,708
Gordon Dixon . . .. (Con.) 49,426
Thos B. Mitcheson .. .. (Con.) 49,275

B. S. Mason .. (Lab.) 27,790
A. P. Daines .. (Lab.) 27,780
R. L. Dubow .. (Lab.) 26,899
J. G. Cox . . .. (Lib.) 9,721
D. A. Coberman .. .. (Lib.) 8,728
J. P. J. Ellis .. (Lib.) 8,711
J. A. Hiles.. .. (Comm.) 1,607

BEXLEY
D. M. Fielding, J.P•..
Victor R. M. Langton
John Mason ..

E. Furness ..
J. N. Powrie
R. B. Thompson ..
R. F. Lloyd.. ..
Mrs S. Burraston ..
L. W. Rogers
E. H. Taylor
W. E. Turner

BRENT
Mrs Ruby G. N. Taylor,

O.B.E. .. ..
Alfred A. Berney, J.P.
Alan Hardy.. ..
Mrs Ann Forbes Cockell

Mrs M. R. Forbes ..
I. Harrington
C. Shaw ..
F. Towell ..
V.E.Bennett
Miss J. A. Bunce
D. de Vere Webb ..
Mrs M. J. Mole
Mrs L. Bridges
L. G. Burt ..

BROMLEY
Mrs Benita D. Barham, J.P. (Con.) 61,613
Mrs E. G. Beecher-Bryant (Con.) 61,093
Frank W. Smith .. (Con.) 60,027
Robert J.Turner .. (Con.) 60,017

E. C. H. Jones .. (Lib.) 26,755
P. McNally .. .. (Lib.) 26,659
Mrs J. I. Alexander .. (Lib.) 26,453
M. A. Minter .. .. (Lib.) 26,236
C. J. Christopher.. .. (Lab.) 16,463
S. W. Mayne .. .. (Lab.) 16,438
G. N. Etherington.. .. (Lab.) 16,027
G. A. Griffiths .. (Lab.) 15,652
C. L. Coleman .. .. (Comm.) 2,508
F. H. Hansford-Miller (J.H.N.F.P.) 1,580

BARKING
Mrs Maud Ball, O.B.E.
R. J. Crane ..

C. A. Pool ..
G. E. Santry
C. H. C. Blake
J. D. Tyrrell
G. C. Wake

BARNET
Reginald Marks
P. B. Black, J.P.
Miss Jean L. Scott ..
Arthur S. Peacock ..

Mrs B. R. Scharf ..
A. E. Tomlinson ..
T. J. K. Sims
B.S. Warman
P. H. Billenness ..
C. A. Roberts
P. W. Meyer
D. T. Maron
A. B. Beyer
A. E. Brown
J. W. Pinder
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.. (Can.) 46,443

.. (Can.) 46,101

.. (Can.) 45,237

.. (Lab.) 27,394

.. (Lab.) 27,144

.. (Lab.) 26,412

.. (Lib.) 5,420

., (Lib.) 4,975

.. (Lib.) 4,898

.. (Comm.) 1,678

.. (Can.) 35,784

.. (Lab.) 28,511

., (Lab.) 27,942

.. (Lab.) 27,347

.. (Li b.) 5,904

.. (Lib.) 5,620

.. (Li b.) 4,977

.. (Comm.) 1,526

.. (Can.) 44,535
.. (Can.) 43,899
.. (Can.) 43,379
.. (Lab.) 31,263
.. (Lab.) 30,032
.. (Lab.) 29,567
.. (Lib.) 6,336
.. (Lib.) 5,232
.. (Lib.) 4,670
.. (Comm.) 2,982

.. (Lab.) 17,182

.. (Lab.) 16,080

., (Lab.) 15,623

.. (Con.) 11,773

.. (Con.) 11,359

.. (Con.) 10,643

.. (Lib.) 3,636

.. (Lib.) 3,375

.. (Lib.) 3,177

.. (Comm.) 2.858

.. (Can.) 25,279

.. (Can.) 25,205

.. (Can.) 25,180

.. (Lab.) 23,854

.. (Lab.) 23,839

.. (Lab.) 23,612

.. (Lib.) 2,765

.. (Lib.) 2,377

.. (Li b.) 2,353

.. (Comm.) 1,463

.. (U.M.) 896

.. (Can.) 35,073

.. (Can.) 34,635

.. (Can.) 34,437

.. (Lab.) 27,051

.. (Lab.) 26,599

.. (Lab.) 25.878

.. (Lib.) 3,493

.. (Lib.) 3,451

.. (Lib.) 3.100

.. (Comm.) 2,820

.. (S.P.G.B.) 1,277

..(S.P.G.B.) 1,191

. .(S.P.G.B.) 1,067

.. (Lab.) 30,237

.. (Can.) 29,677

.. (Can.) 29,425

.. (Con.) 29.295

.. (Lab.) 29,210

.. (Lab.) 28,901

.. (Lib.) 3,711

.. (Lib.) 3,482

.. (Lib.) 2,973

.. (Comm.) 2,168

.. (Ind.) 679

HACKNEY
Ellis S. Hillman, B.Sc.,

F.G.S. .. ..
Dr. David Pitt, J.P...
Mrs Irene Chaplin, B.A.,

J.P. ..
O. S. Henriques ..
H. J. Jackson
K. S. Lightwood ..
J. Gavin ..
L. W. Eaks ..
H. J. Newbrook ..
M. Goldman

HARINGEY
Lawrence A. Bains ..
A. R. D. Gilbey, C.B.E.
M. P. R. Malynn ..

Mrs A. F. Remington
L. A. Vito ria
Mrs G. F. Dimson
D. E. Goode ..
Mrs D. C. M. Lambton
J. S. F. Parker ..
Mrs E. L. Ramsay ..
A. J. L. Buick
J. Carter .. . .
D. R. M. Davies ..

tGREENWICH
Mrs Peggy A. Middleton
Mrs Sheila Bradley ..
C. H. Miles ..

K.J.Johnson
J. W. Andrews
N. J. Smart
M. J. Colmer
M. P. D. Ellman ..
C. A. R. Rugman ..
Mrs E. Halpin
C. H. Waghorn

Number of votes recorded for each candidate at the 1967 election-(continued)
Successful candidates are shown in heavy type.

HAVERING
B. Brook-Partridge ..
David Thornton
Jeffrey H. Archer

Sir W. G. Fiske
W.A.Gillman
M. J. Ward ..
B. A. Grant
A. C. Stubbs
J. W. South
Mrs L. Cohen

HILLINGDON
B. J. Brown ..
Andre W. Potier ..
Christopher Chalker

W. J. Lipscombe ..
S. F. G. Walker
F. H. Rapley
P. G. Baker
S. H. Davidson ..
Miss B. Chan non ..
P. R. Pink ..

HOUNSLOW
G. Chase Gardner .. .. (Can.) 36,581
D. C. L. Usher, C.B.E., J.P. (Can.) 35,855
Lieut-Colonel Andrew

Jardine, D.L., J.P.
F. W. Powe
Mrs Y. Sieve
J. O. N. Vickers ..
A. L. Day ..
S. L. Geary ..
R. B. Wynne
W. H. Benson

ISLINGTON
Mrs Evelyn Denington,

C.B.E., Han. F.R.I.B.A... (Lab.) 17,037
Mrs Hazel Rose, LL.B. .. (Lab.) 16,829
Arthur E. Wicks, J.P. .. (Lab.) 16,638

D. G. Baker .. .. (Con.) 14,984
Mrs E. H. Archer.. (Con.) 14,972
Miss P. Carr .. (Con.) 14,195
W. G. Webster .. (Lib.) 1,805
J. W. Tarling .. (Lib.) 1,764
A. W. Mildren .. (Lib.) 1,742
Mrs M. Betteridge .. (Comm.) 1,642
F. C. Barrett (I.T.R.P.A.) 1,510
H. W. Bray (I.T.R.P.A.) 1,156
E. Gray .. (I.T.R.P.A.) 1,067
Mrs J. Davis .. (E.L.P.) 664

KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA
(Royal Borough)
Sir Percy Rugg, J.P. .. (Can.) 32,173
Seton Forbes Cockell .. (Can.) 31,871
Robert Vigars.. .. (Can.) 31,590

T. M. Cox .. .. (Lab.) 9,220
T. W. Ives .. .. (Lab.) 8,995
T. Ponsonby .. (Lab.) 8,731
D. W. Berry .. (Lib.) 4,492

HARROW P. D. Spencer .. (Lib.) 4,292

~~~~~u~~~.~.~~:~ :: ~g~~:~ ~~:~~~ ~: ~.uC~rlin~· :: ~~~~m.) ~:~~~
H. T. Mote, J.P. .. (Can.) 39,003 KINGSTON UPON THAMES

A. R. Judge .. (Lab.) 18,106 (Royal Borough)
A. J. Lovell .. (Lab.) 17,066 Geoffrey J. D. Seaton .. (Can.) 29,657
A. H. Tidmarsh.. .. (Lab.) 16,447 Sydney Ripley, D.L., J.P. (Can.) 29,646
W. R. Westaway .. .. (Lib.) 8,026 Mrs E. K. Leggett.. .. (Lab.) 11,251
Mrs M. E. Wakefield .. (Lib.) 7,247 T. Braddock .. (Lab.) 10.742
A. J. Wilson .. (Lib.) 7,074 J. R. Pledger .. (Lib.) 3,692
R. A. Ward .. (Comm.) 3,778 D. B. Terry.. .. (Lib.) 3,470
R. C. Ramage .. (U.M.) 1,512 D. E. Wilson .. (Comm.) 925

tA by-election was held on 29 June 1967 owing to the resignation of Mrs Sheila Bradley. For results see page 8.

HAMMERSMITH
William C. Smith
Jeremy J. Wagg ..
John S. Collins, O.B.E.

R. C. Edmonds ..
Mrs I. M. C. Bonham
Mrs J. Phillips
S. H. J. A. Knott ..
E. Warren ..
R. W. Coghill
P.T.Robson
D. S. Anderson ..
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Number of votes recorded for each candidate at the 1967 election-(continued)
Successful candidates are shown in heavy type.

LEWISHAM
Christopher Bland .. .. (Can.) 39,817
Michael J. Wheeler.. .. (Can.) 39,684
Arthur J. Hichisson .. .. (Can.) 39,070
Frederick W. Weyer, J.P... (Can.) 38,678

D. W. Chalkley .. (Lab.) 35,552
A. A. Grant .. (Lab.) 35,469
J. C. Henry.. .. (Lab.) 35,035
Sir H. Shearman .. (Lab.) 34,968
J. D. Eagle .. (Lib.) 4,451
R. P. Grundon .. (Lib.) 4,344
R. Sizeland .. (Lib.) 4,143
G. A. H. Kiloh .. (Lib.) 3,639
J. M. Delahoy ., (Comm.) 2,221
H. Barr.. .. (Comm.) 2,043
A. G. Nicholson .. ., (U.) 1,729

.. (Can.) 30,899

.. (Can.) 29,879

.. (Lab.) 13,894

.. (Lab.) 12,869

.. (Lib.) 6,341

.. (Lib.) 5,470

.. (Comm.) 1,251

.. (Can.) 35,246

.. (Can.) 35,032

.. (Lab.) 16,020

.. (Lab.) 15,987

.. (Lib.) 8,902

.. (Lib.) 8,197

.. (Comm.) 1,427

SUTTON
G. F. Everitt, J.P.
Alan Leach ..

P.J.Bassett
C. J. Goodall
J. H. G. Browne ..
R. H.lnsoll ..
F. Clark

SOUTHWARK
R. E. Goodwin, C.B.E., D.L. (Lab.) 29,651
Henry G. Lamborn,

M.R.S.H. .. .. .. (Lab.) 28,772
The Rev. H. W. Hinds, M.A. (Lab.) 28,667
Edgar E. Reed. . .. (Lab.) 28,337

J. Gordon.. .. (Con.) 18,291
T. C. Farmer .. .. (Con.) 18,262
G. H. J. Nicholson .. (Con.) 18,158
B. Phelps .. .. (Con.) 18,003
S. Saltmarsh .. (Lib.) 3,389
Mrs A. Bennett.. .. (Lib.) 3,315
S. P. Bent .. .. (Comm.) 3,297
P. J. Hicks.. .. (Comm.) 3,291
A. C. Stobie (Lib.) 3,285
J. F. Sutton (Lib.) 2,957
W. Jenkinson (Ind.) 2,179

RICHMOND UPON THAMES
The Countess of

Dartmouth ..
Toby Jessel ..

G. J. Samuel
C. W. Sewell ..
Dr. D. V. G. Feltham
L. Worth ..
J. Banfield

.. (Can.) 38,941

.. (Can.) 38,514

.. (Lab.) 23,069

.. (Lab.) 22,128

.. (Lib.) 4,963

.. (Lib.) 4,764

.. (Comm.) 1,227

.. (Can.) 45,371

.. (Can.) 45,140

.. (Can.) 44,912

.. (Can.) 44,438

.. (Lab.) 32,332

.. (Lab.) 31,706

.. (Lab.) 31,220

.. (Lab.) 31,079

.. (Lib.) 4,428

.. (Lib.) 4,267

.. (Lib.) 3,580

.. (Lib.) 3,457

.. (Comm.) 1,620

.. (S.P.G.B.) 1,362

.. (Comm.) 1,361
· .(S.P.G.B.) 1,202
· .(S.P.G.B.) 970
· .(S.P.G.B.) 806

MERTON
Thomas W. Scott ..
F. W. Walker ..

E. W. Goodall
Mrs P. F.lnman ..
R. A. Locke
J. S. Rowlinson ..
S. E. French

LAMBETH
Mrs Muriel Gumbel, J.P.
William W.livingston
Dr. G. F. Vaughan ..
Geoffrey Pattie ..

R. W. G. Humphreys
V. Mishcon
S. A. Melman ..
Baroness Serota ..
C. W. E. Dudley ..
E. Hawthorne ..
A. C. Monteath ..
Mrs A. P. Wagman
S. G. Hope ..
J. A. Garnham
Mrs J. E. Styles ..
H. Baldwin ..
V. W. Phillips
M. E. Sansum

NEWHAM
S. Boyce, O.B.E., J.P. .. (Lab.) 23,383
E. P. Bell .. .. .. (Lab.) 22,801
Arthur F. G. Edwards, J.P. (Lab.) 21,826

G. L. Crocker .. (Con.) 11,102
C. A. Rugg .. . . .. (Con.) 9,442
B. C. Balcombe .. .. (Con.) 9,175
Mrs A. B. M. Bijl-Jarvis .. (Lib.) 5,039
Mrs R. P. McCarthy .. (Lib.) 4,365
P. T. Humphrey .. (Lib.) 4,177
J. Clements .. (Ind.) 2,626
R. A. Offley .. (Comm.) 2,164
R.A.Savill.. .. (Ind.) 1,234

TOWER HAMLETS
John Branagan, K.S.G.
Ashley Bramall, M.A.

R. D. Mitchell
C. D.Silis ..
E. G. Weekes
S. H. Woodham ..
S. Kaye

.. (Lab.) 16,477

.. (Lab.) 15,663

.. (Con.) 3,996

.. (Con.) 3,509

.. (Lib.) 2,793

.. (Lib.) 2,786

.. (Comm.) 2,707

RED BRIDGE
Robert Mitchell
F. H. James ..
Neil G. Thorne

J. Cuffe ..
J.F.Keohane
Mrs J.1. Tatch
R. A. Newland
Mrs M. M. Lorek ..
A. A. Strain
P. J. Devine

.. (Can.) 45,445

.. (Can.) 44,361

.. (Can.) 44,340

.. (Lab.) 15,707

.. (Lab.) 15,508

.. (Lab.) 15,447

.. (Lib.) 8,279

.. (Lib.) 8,112

.. (Lib.) 7,753

.. (Comm.) 2,966

WALTHAM FOREST
Norman S. Munday ..
George E. Mynatt
Gordon A. Webb

J. A. E. Collins ..
Mrs B. K. Lowton ..
Mrs N. E. Willis ..
D. W. Bramley
D. G. Kirkland
J. T. Silvey ..
J. A. Courconf

.. (Can.) 34,594

.. (Can.) 34,190

.. (Can.) 33,043

.. (Lab.) 24,239

.. (Lab.) 22,837

.. (Lab.) 21,918

.. (Lib.) 5,706

.. (Lib.) 5,664

.. (Lib.) 5,367

.. (Comm.) 2,354



21,089
19,492

614
596
109
72
71
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Number of votes recorded for each candidate at the 1967 election-(continued)
Successful candidates are shown in heavy type.

WANDSWORTH
Frank L. Abbott, J.P. .. (Con.) 45,133
Anthony Bradbury .. .. (Con.) 45,003
William J. M. Shelton .. (Con.) 44,383
J. Elmer Swanson .. .. (Con.) 43,424

Mrs M. C. Jay .. (Lab.) 37,956
J. S. Samuels .. (Lab.) 36,649
S. F. C. Sporle .• .. (Lab.) 36,284
N. G. M. Prichard.. .. (Lab.) 31,672
C. H. Pritchard.. .. (Lib.) 11,319
Mrs E. K. Benest .. .• (Lib.) 5,058
D. J. A. Livingstone •. (Lib.) 4,500
Mrs A. P. Uziell-Hamilton (Lib.) 4,448
Mrs G. M. Easton.. .. (Comm.) 1,754
T.A.Cox .. .. (C.W.P.) 1,371
D. J. Welsh .. (Comm.) 1,188
T. Lamb .. (Ind.) 1,139
E. D. Larkin .. (Ind.) 953
P. A. Head.. .. (C.W.P.) 634
H. Petts.. .. (C.W.P.) 619
R. D. Wagenaar.. .. (C.W.P.) 230

WESTMINSTER (City of)
(With the City of London and the
Temples added)
Harold H.

Sebag-Montifiore .. .. (Con.) 38,447
Desmond Plummer, T.D.,

J.P. .. .. .. (Con.) 38,238
Roland Freeman ., (Con.) 38,092
Michael Grylls .. (Con.) 37,305

D. R. Goodman .• .. (Lab.) 15,574
J. Fairhead .. (Lab.) 15,433
Countess Lucan.. .. (Lab.) 15,175
Lady Kennet .. (Lab.) 15,040
D. A. T. Savill .. .. (Lib.) 4,283
T. P. M. Houston.. .. (Lib.) 4,264
A. W. R. Capel .. (Lib.) 4,208
J. Steel .. .. (Lib.) 3,785
L. R. Temple .. (Comm.) 1,340
H. A. Fox .. .. (Ind. C.) 1,081
G. E. F. Bate .. (Ind.) 697
H. Moss .. (Ind. C.) 659

GREENWICH (By-Election)
(Held 29 June 1967)

John W. Andrews .. .. (Lab.)
Mrs E. R. M. Middleton .. (Con.)
M. J. Coiner .. (Lib.)
Mrs E. Halpin .. (Comm.)
W. G. Boaks .. (Ind.)
C. H. Waghorn .. (Ind.)
H. H. Wright .. (Ind.)
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TABLE II

General Election of Greater London Councillors, 13 April 1967

Local government Number of persons
London Boroughs electors on the voting Percentage voting

register (b)

Barking ., .. .. 114,589 28,539 24.9
Barnet .. .. .. 217,344 101,905 46.9
Bexley .. .. .. 149,025 83,323 (a) 55.9
Brent .. .. .. 199,119 91,460 (a) 45.9
Bromley .. .. .. 207,083 107,769 52.0
Camden .. .. .. 160,864 67,553 (a) 42.0

Croydon .. .. .. 222,385 91,212 41.0
Ealing .. .. " 204,223 98,420 (a) 48.2
Enfield .. .. ., 190,217 89,779 47.2
Greenwich .. .. .. 153,327 65,177 42.5
Hackney .. .. .. 163,738 34,802 (a) 21.3

Hammersmith .. .. 127,515 54,034 (a) 42.4
Haringey .. .. .. 167,952 69,258 (a) 41.2
Harrow .. .. .. 143,881 68,287 47.5
Havering ., .. .. 162,807 83,534 51.3
Hillingdon .. .. ., 154,011 81,699 (a) 53.0

Hounslow .. .. .. 141,858 73,511 51.8
Islington .. .. .. 159,455 37,100 23.3
Kensington and Chelsea 143,100 46,849 32.7
Kingston upon Thames .. 101,890 45,924 45.1
Lambeth .. .. .. 218,745 84,141 (a) 38.5

Lewisham .. .. .. 195,144 82,357 42.2
Merton .. .. .. 132,117 68,858 (a) 52.1
Newham ., .. .. 174,865 44,289 25.3
Redbridge .. .. .. 173,086 72,880 42.1
Richmond upon Thames 124,793 62,605 50.2

Southwark .. .. .. 199,510 55,161 (a) 27.6
Sutton .. .. .. 117,721 52,254 (a) 44.4
Tower Hamlets .. .. 130,349 25,841 (a) 19.8

Waltham Forest .. .. 170,725 67,314 (a) 39.4
Wandsworth .. .. 216,617 91,236 (a) 42.1
Westminster, City of, etc. 180,968 60,718 (a) 33.6

Total .. .. 5,319,023 2,187,789 41.1.
(a) In these boroughs the total number voting differs from the total of the hourly returns. The discrepancies

(which may be due to some electors taking their ballot papers from the clerk but not placing them in the ballot
box and in a few cases to clerical errors) are not sufficient to affect percentages.

(b) Ballot papers excluded from the count of votes are here included, since each represents an attempt by an
elector to record a vote, in person or by post.
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TABLE III

Number of persons voting during each hour of the poll at the General Election
of Greater London Councillors on 13 April 1967

(See also note (a) page 9)

London By

Boroughs 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 post TOTAL
(a)

------------------------

Barking .. .. 555 1,018 1,481 1,691 1,307 1,160 1,273 1,439 2,060 2,935 5,066 5,064 3,242 248 28,539

Barnet .. ., 4,822 4,491 5,863 6,344 4,834 4,198 5,034 5,363 6,170 10,567 15,337 15,675 11,507 1,700 101,905

Bexley .. .. 3,007 3,270 4,481 4,393 3,223 3,076 4,105 3,958 5,213 8,618 13,894 14,522 10,259 1,323 83,342

Brent .. .. 3,618 2,945 4,191 4,977 3,985 3,758 4,346 4,562 6,065 10,562 14,917 15,349 11,320 965 91,560

Bromley .. .. 4,896 4,639 5,956 6,264 4,766 3,671 5,313 5,822 6,394 10,605 17,255 17,688 12,466 2,034 107,769

Camden .. .. 3,485 3,590 3,749 4,301 3,453 3,015 3,305 3,302 4,055 6,994 9,636 9,188 8,023 1,456 67,552

Croydon .. ., 4,220 4,058 5,103 5,456 4,408 3,455 4,849 5,220 5,386 9,744 13,990 14,494 9,689 1,140 91,212

Eallng ., .. 4,005 2,859 4,782 5,620 4,275 4,260 4,836 4,962 6,549 11,279 16,248 16,149 11,157 1,472 98,453

Enfield .. .. 2,896 3,163 4,719 5,116 3,841 3,581 4,401 4,659 5,870 9,806 14,692 15,170 10,751 1,114 89,779

Greenwich .. 2,136 2,546 3,497 3,819 2,628 2,505 2,956 3,104 4,322 6,422 10,653 11,366 7,997 1,226 65,177

Hackney .. .. 826 951 1,629 1,848 1,605 1,503 1,628 1,694 2,384 4,621 6,055 5,537 4,223 322 34,826

Hammersmith .. 2,203 1,935 2,588 3,421 2,697 2,355 2,387 2,525 3,833 5,920 8,686 8,278 6,212 980 54,020

Haringey .. ,. 2,498 2,655 4,096 4,606 3,510 2,969 3,287 3,399 4,517 7,872 10,615 10,280 7,920 1,145 69,369

Harrow .. .. 3,149 2,521 3,519 3,812 3,016 2,687 3,533 3,649 4,351 7,638 10,948 11,147 7,331 986 68,287

Havering .. .. 2,930 2,976 4,118 4,256 3,159 3,057 3,905 4,237 5,395 8,267 13,553 15,063 11,609 1,009 83,534

Hillingdon .. 3,279 2,775 3,808 3,974 3,054 3,175 4,148 4,319 4,938 8,439 14,381 14,951 9,646 874 81,761

Hounslow .. 2,839 2,166 3,244 4,357 3,331 3,218 3,732 3,861 5,109 8,072 12,030 11,991 8,325 1,236 73,511

Islington .. .. 1,055 1,190 1,638 2,090 1,611 1,643 1,644 1,826 2,439 4,259 6,075 5,987 4,926 717 37,100

Kensington and
Chelsea ,. 3,202 3,886 3,247 3,598 2,705 2,040 2,327 2,349 2,559 4,444 6,544 5,232 3,825 891 46,849

Kingston upon
Thames .. 2,147 1,656 2,224 2,526 2,008 1,854 2,488 2,563 2,895 5,066 7,598 7,712 4,749 438 45,924

Lambeth .. .. 3,385 3,291 4,132 4,914 3,832 3,424 4,122 4,368 5,082 8,858 13,039 13,544 10,897 1,281 84,169

Lewisham .. 2,811 3,147 4,306 4,728 3,760 3,394 3,872 4,317 5,350 8,390 13,140 13,290 10,027 1,825 82,357

Merton .. .. 3,051 2,707 3,729 4,084 3,015 2,822 3,410 3,756 4,391 7,420 10,969 11,014 7,671 828 68,867

Newham .. .. 866 1,335 2,344 2,823 2,179 1,921 1,964 2,139 3,382 5,050 7,828 6,969 5,186 303 44,289

Redbridge .. 3,033 2,955 3,947 4,490 3,335 2,899 3,509 3,664 4,992 7,923 11,142 11,614 8,218 1,159 72,880
Richmond upon

Thames .. 3,078 2,569 3,149 4,127 3,167 2,529 3,480 3,589 3,913 6,902 9,371 9,444 6,623 664 62,605

Southwark .. 1,649 1,894 2,571 3,129 2,406 2,211 2,339 2,516 3,528 5,908 9,296 9,190 7,609 967 55,213

Sutton .. .. 2,213 1,851 2,789 2,950 2,339 1,987 2,821 2,897 3,247 5,427 8,682 8,763 5,689 608 52,263

Tower Hamlets .. 452 697 1,056 1,356 1,133 1,061 1,031 1,162 1,763 2,999 4,988 4,187 3,609 388 25,882
Waltham Forest. . 2,003 2,215 3,604 4,114 3,145 2,891 3,004 3,335 4,589 7,521 11,101 10,923 7,666 1,229 67,340
Wandsworth .. 3,942 3,676 4,522 5,433 4,303 3,892 4,511 4,553 5,523 9,615 14,532 14,369 10,653 1,770 91,294
Westminster, City

of, etc... .. 3,467 4,061 4,012 4,558 3,534 2,966 3,243 3,259 3,749 5,907 8,363 7,131 5,388 1,185 60,823
-------- --------

Total .. 87,718 85,688 114,094 129,175 99,564189,177 106,803 112,368 140,013 234,050 350,624 351,281 254,413 33,483 2,188,451

(a) All covering envelopes received by the deputy returning officer before the close of the poll are included
since they represent an attempt to record a vote even though in some cases their contents were rejected under
the regulations for postal voting,
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TABLE IV

Percentage of persons voting during each hour of the poll, and by post at the
General Election of Greater London Councillors on 13 April 1967 (a)

London By
Boroughs 8-9 9-10 10-11 11-12 12-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5-6 6-7 7-8 8-9 post

--------------------

Barking .. 1.9 3.6 5.2 5.9 4.6 4.1 4.5 5.0 7.2 10.3 17.7 17.7 11.4 0.9
Barnet .. 4.7 4.4 5.8 6.2 4.7 4.1 4.9 5.3 6.1 10.4 15.0 15.4 11.3 1.7
Bexley .. 3.6 3.9 5.4 5.3 3.9 3.7 4.9 4.7 6.3 10.3 16.7 17.4 12.3 1.6

Brent .. 3.9 3.2 4.6 5.4 4.4 4.1 4.7 5.0 6.6 11.5 16.3 16.8 12.4 1.1
Bromley .. 4.6 4.3 5.5 5.8 4.4 3.4 4.9 5.4 5.9 9.9 16.0 16.4 11.6 1.9
Camden .. 5.2 5.3 5.5 6.4 5.1 4.5 4.9 4.9 6.0 10.3 14.3 13.6 11.9 2.1

Croydon .. 4.6 4.5 5.6 6.0 4.8 3.8 5.3 5.7 5.9 10.7 15.3 15.9 10.6 1.3

Ealing .. 4.1 2.9 4.9 5.7 4.3 4.3 4.9 5.0 6.7 11.5 16.5 16.4 11.3 1.5

Enfield .. 3.2 3.5 5.3 5.7 4.3 4.0 4.9 5.2 6.5 10.9 16.4 16.9 12.0 1.2

Greenwich .. 3.3 3.9 5.4 5.9 4.0 3.8 4.5 4.8 6.6 9.9 16.3 17.4 12.3 1.9
Hackney .. 2.4 2.7 4.7 5.3 4.6 4.3 4.7 4.9 6.8 13.3 17.4 15.9 12.1 0.9

Hammersmith 4.1 3.6 4.8 6.3 5.0 4.4 4.4 4.7 7.1 10.9 16.1 15.3 11.5 1.8

Harlngey .. 3.6 3.8 5.9 6.6 5.1 4.3 4.7 4.9 6.5 11.4 15.3 14.8 11.4 1.7

Harrow .. 4.6 3.7 5.2 5.6 4.4 3.9 5.2 5.3 64 11.2 16.0 16.3 10.7 1.5

Havering .. 3.5 3.6 4.9 5.1 3.8 3.7 4.7 5.1 6.4 9.9 16.2 18.0 13.9 1.2

Hillingdon .. 4.0 3.4 4.6 4.9 3.7 3.9 5.1 5.3 6.0 10.3 17.6 18.3 11.8 1.1

Hounslow .. 3.9 2.9 4.4 5.9 4.5 4.4 5.1 5.3 6.9 11.0 16.4 16.3 11.3 1.7

Islington .. 2.9 3.2 4.4 5.6 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.9 6.6 11.5 16.4 16.1 13.3 1.9

Kensington &;

Chelsea .. 6.8 8.3 6.9 7.7 5.8 4.3 5.0 5.0 5.4 9.5 14.0 11.2 8.2 1.9

Kingston upon
Thames .. 4.7 3.6 4.8 5.5 4.4 4.0 5.4 5.6 6.3 11.0 16.6 16.8 10.3 1.0

Lambeth .. 4.0 3.9 4.9 5.8 4.6 4.1 4.9 5.2 6.0 10.5 15.5 16.1 13.0 1.5

Lewisham .. 3.4 3.8 5.2 5.7 4.6 4.1 4.7 5.3 6.5 10.2 16.0 16.1 12.2 2.2

Merton .. 4.4 3.9 5.4 5.9 4.4 4.1 5.0 5.5 6.4 10.8 15.9 16.0 11.1 1.2

Newham .. 2.0 3.0 5.3 6.4 4.9 4.4 4.4 4.8 7.6 11.4 17.7 15.7 11.7 0.7

Redbridge .. 4.2 4.0 5.4 6.2 4.6 4.0 4.8 5.0 6.8 10.9 15.3 15.9 11.3 1.6

Richmond
upon Thames 4.9 4.1 5.0 6.6 5.1 4.0 5.6 5.7 6.2 11.0 15.0 15.1 10.6 1.1

Southwark .. 3.0 3.4 4.7 5.7 4.4 4.0 4.2 4.6 6.4 10.7 16.8 16.6 13.8 1.7

Sutton .. 4.2 3.5 5.3 5.7 4.5 3.8 5.4 5.5 6.2 10.4 16.6 16.8 10.9 1.2

Tower Hamlets 1.7 2.7 4.1 5.2 4.4 4.1 4.0 4.5 6.8 11.6 19.3 16.2 13.9 1.5

Waltham Forest 3.0 3.3 5.3 6.1 4.7 4.3 4.5 4.9 6.8 11.2 16.5 16.2 11.4 1.8

Wandsworth 4.3 4.0 5.0 6.0 4.7 4.3 4.9 5.0 6.1 10.5 15.9 15.7 11.7 1.9

Westminster,
City of, etc. 5.7 6.7 6.6 7.5 5.8 4.9 5.3 5.4 6.2 9.7 13.7 11.7 8.9 1.9

--------------------
Average .. 4.0 3.9 5.2 5.9 4.6 4.1 4.9 5.1 6.4 10.7 16.0 16.1 11.6 1.5

(a) Number of persons voting each hour or by post as a percentage of the total poll.
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